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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE * 

NElS Maple Avenue, 476' & 526' NW clline of 
Homberg Avenue * 
(333 Maple Avenue [Lot 67J & 

333A Maple Avenue [Lot 68]) * 

15th Election District 

6th Council District 
 * 

James J. Perkowski * 
Petitioner 

* 

BEFORE THE 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

OF 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Case Nos. 2009-0341-A & 
2009-0342-A 

* * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for 

Variance filed by James J. Perkowski, for two (2) adjacent properties known as 333 and 333A 

Maple Avenue. Since the properties are owned by the same person and are located adjacent to 

one another, the two cases were heard contemporaneously. In Case No. 2009-0341-A (Lot 67), 

the Petitioner, requests variance relief from Section 1B02.3C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a buildable lot with a lot width 0(50 feet in lieu of the required 

55 feet. In Case No. 2009-0342-A (Lot 68), the Petitioner requests similar relief. Specifically, 

relief is requested from B.C.Z.R. Section IB02.3C.1 to permit a new (replacement) dwelling on a 

lot with a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the minimum required lot width of 55 feet. The subject 

properties and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted in each 

case, which were accepted into evidence and respectively marked as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

~ Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requests were James J. 

~ 
ii: Perkowski, property owner, and David Billingsley of Central Drafting and Design, Inc., the 
fC 
~ ~ consultant responsible for preparation of the site plans. There were no Protestants or other 

i \n /~I J, {) interested persons present. It is noted iliat I received confIrmation from ilie adjoining and 

-£: 

II~ 



adjacent property owners Douglas Simmons (331 Maple Avenue) and Peter Friedel (335 Maple 

Avenue), indicating that they do not oppose Petitioner's requested zoning relief. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject adjacent parcels are located on 

the northeast side of Maple Avenue, just west of Homberg Avenue in Essex and within the 

Martin State Airport Restriction Area. The lots are identified as Lots 67 and 68 in the Henry 

Homberg subdivision, which is an older subdivision that was platted and recorded in the Land 

Records in 1919, thus prior to the first set of zoning regulations in Baltimore County as shown 

on Petitioner's Exhibit 4. As is often the case with older subdivisions, many of the lots are 

undersized and do not meet current area and width requirements. In this regard, each of the 

subject lots contains a gross area of over 10,000 square feet, more or less, zoned D.R.5.5. James 

Perkowski (and his father before him) have owned the lots since 1948. Mr. Perkowski, now 61 

years of age, has resided at 333 Homberg Avenue all of his life. He now desires to replace the 

family home built in 1929 with a new and updated single-family dwelling on Lot 68 for his own 

use. He comes before me seeking relief as set forth above to permit development of Lot 67 with 

a new single-family dwelling to be occupied by his niece, Rebecca Reynolds. Testimony 

indicated that both new dwellings would meet all front, side and rear setback requirements. 

Relief is requested to approve lot widths of 50 feet respectively and to approve the properties as 

undersized lots (width at building line less than that required by the area regulations) to permit 

the proposed development. Photographs and real property data search records obtained from the 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation illustrate the pattern of development and 

show that the subject properties and surrounding community were built on 50-foot wide lots 

which is also confirmed by the Office of Planning in its Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) 

comment. Mr. Perkowski, in discussing the pattern of development of the neighborhood, 
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indicated similar relief was granted by Deputy Zoning Commissioner John V. Murphy by his 

Order in Case No. 07-011-A for 323 Maple Avenue. He opined that there is little traffic on 

Maple Avenue as it dead ends at the Deep Creek Elementary School and that allowing this· new 

home to be built will not adversely affect traffic in the community, will not increase residential 

density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations as a result of granting this 

variance as the lot areas exceed the minimum lot area of 6,000 square feet, and finally he noted 

that the front yard setbacks for both of the proposed houses will be the average of the adjacent 

houses as required by the regulations. 

I 

Testimony- offered in support of the requests was that without variance relief, Lots 67 & 

68 could not be developed. Obviously, strict compliance with the regulations would create a 

hardship as the zoning regulations result in a denial of a reasonable and sufficient use of the 

property (See Belvoir Farms v. North 355 Md. 259 [1999]). Moreover, based on the testimony 

and evidence presented, the Petitioner is entitled to his variances as he has met the requirements 

of Section 304 of the B.C.Z.R. (See Mueller v. People's Counsel for Baltimore County 177 Md. 

App. 43 [2007]). In my view, the relief requested will not result in any detriment to the health, 

safety and general welfare of the surrounding locale and, therefore, would meet the spirit and 

intent of Section 307 for relief to be granted. As indicated, the proposed dwellings will meet all 

front, side and rear setback requirements and will be situated on the lots consistent with other 

houses in the community. The only deficiency in both of these instances is the lot width, which 

is 5 feet shy of the required 55 feet. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the properties and public hearing on these It 
E 

Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted. e~-V}, 

I 
.. .: crI12 
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this 

___I<-;;_'S'=-_~ay of September 2009, that the Petition for Variance filed in Case No. 2009­

0341-A seeking relief from Section IB02.3C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

(B.C.Z.R.), to permit a lot with a width of 50 feet in lieu of the minimum required 55 feet for a 

new single-family residence on Lot 67, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is 

hereby GRANTED; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance filed in Case No. 2009-0342­

A seeking relief from Section 1B02.3C.l of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

(B.C.Z.R.), to permit a lot with a width of 50 feet, in'lieu of the minimum required 55 feet for a 

new (replacement) single-family dwelling on Lot 68, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, 

be and is hereby GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

1. 	 The Petitioner may apply for his building permits and be granted same upon receipt 
of this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is 
at his own risk until the thirty (30) day appeal period from the date of this Order has 
expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall 
be rescinded. 

2. 	 The Petitioner shall submit building elevations to the Office of Planning for review 
and approval prior to the issuance of any building permit. The proposed dwelling(s) 
shall be compatible in size, exterior building materials, color, and architectural detail 
as that of the existing dwellings in the area. 

3. 	 Provide landscaping along the public road if consistent with the existing streetscape. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

I lorder. 

it 
g:

29 
1 

'. ~ IU\ g WJW:dlw 
I, 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR.. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III
County Executive 

Zoning Commissioner September 15, 2009 

James J. Perkowski 

333 Maple Avenue 

Essex, Maryland 21221 


RE: 	 PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE 

NElS Maple Avenue, 476' & 526' NW c/line of Homberg Avenue 

(333 Maple Avenue [Lot 67} & 333A Maple Avenue [Lot 68J) 

15th Election District - 6th Council District 

James J. Perkowski - Petitioner 

Case Nos. 2009-0341-A & 2009-0342-A 


Dear Mr. Perkowski: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The 
Petitions for Variance have been granted with conditions, in accordance with the attached Order. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an appeal 
to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further 
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development 
Management office at 887-3391. 

EMAN, III 
Zoning Commissioner 

WJW:dlw for Baltimore County 
Enclosure 

c: David Billingsley, Central Drafting and Design, Inc., 601 Charwood Court, 
Edgewood, MD 21040 


People's Counsel; Office ofPlanning; File 


Jefferson Building 1 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 1031 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


• 	 ­Petition for Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner ofBaltimore County for the property 
located at 3.33A MA FL E A vE..NU e.. 
which is presently zoned :------:..D;;........:...,fZ.,.~.s=- _=_:_~~~~---......;;:::s~___ 

Deed Reference:IIQ~Q.._I-.2~_ Tax Account # jSL~/::S_~_"f:Q 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The unde . ned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat a hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

1/302, .. 3~ C.I (13 c z t<;) TO fJef<..MIT A LOT WID TH Of 
SO re.c7 I/'/ !,IEU OF THE ;:z...cG{U//l..E.O .s..s fE.ET· 
fOA A NeW -SINGLE. fAMILY l\E.~/Oe/'lC€ 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty.) 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations..· 	 . 
I. or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, adveT1ising, posting. etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
rr:9ulatio'ns and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Ba.ltimore County. .... . 

l!We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that IIwe are the legal owner'(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 	 Legal Owner(s}: . 
...IAME:..S../. FE.R,kOWS;.;J 

Name - Type or Print 	 Name - Type or Print/? .. / ., 

.~~~~~:?S19 re 
V 

Address Telephone No. 	 Name - Type or Print 

Attorney For Petitioner: 
Address· ..... . 	 Telephone No. 

/!;ALnMOfl.e MO.. Z/i.?1 
Name -Type or Print 	 City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Signature DAVID I5ILt..INfSSL.f.'f 
CC:.NiMLDMFTING t4.NO O£-JIG'N, INC ... 

Company Name 	 ~ 
,'0' CtlA/{WOOO Cr. (410~G7q· 87/9 

Address 	 Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

: lOt;;.IVY 000 MO. 7.1040 
City State Zip Code 



ZONING DESCRIPTION 


333A MAPLE AVENUE 


Beginning at a point on the northeast side ofMaple Avenue ( 40 feet wide), distant 476 feet 

northwesterly ofit's intersection with the center of Homberg A:veriue ( 40 feet wide ), thence 

being all of Lot 68 as shown on the plat entitled Homberg recorded among the Baltimore. 

County plat records in Plat Book 5 Folio 78. 

Containing 10,000 square feet or 0.230 acre of land, more or less 

Located in the 15TH Election District, 7TH Councilmanic District of Baltimore County, Md. 
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NOTICE OF ZONING 
HEARING ' 

The Zoning Commissioner 
of Baltimore County, by, au- ) 

, tho~!ty of the Zoning Act 
'and ,Regulations 'of Balti-! 

, 	 ,more, county .will, 'hold a' i 
pubHc hearing, In Towson, ; 
Maryland ,o,n the property , 
i,dentifled herein as fqllows: I 

Case: II 20~:0342~A' ,..' ": 
"333ft. Maple AVenue - , 
'N/east side of'Maple Ave, i 
'nue at a distance of 476 'ft 
n{west from centerline of 1 

' Homberg Avenue ," 
,'1St/) Election,District"" : 

7th C.ou~cilmanlc District', " ': 
Legal ,OWner: ,James 

, Perkowski' , ' , 
, Varlance:- to permit'-a -lot ' 

!'Iidth of 50' feet in lieu of ' 
the required '55 :teef for a " 

" new'single family residence, 
Hearing: Friday, septem- , 
~er 11, 2009: at 10:001 
a.m. In Room 104, Jeffer- : 
son BUilding,' '105 'West ' 

,Chesapeake, 'Avenue;' 

',Towson 21204. ' 


• 	 ~ • : I \ ~ ',' 

WILLIAM J, WISEMAN, III , 
'Zoning Commissioner for ,I 
Baltimore c,ounty, ' ,', -, : 

NOTES; (1) Hearings are " 
Handicapped Accessible; 
for, special.' accommoda­
tions Please contact', the 

, Zoning Commissioner's Of­
fice at (410) 887-4386, " 

(2) For irlfoimation con­
cemlng ihe File andlor' 

-Healing. Contact the' Zoning 
'Review Office 'at. (410) 887­
:3391, ", 
; 8/390 August 27 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 


8 feY] f ' 20tiL 

THIS IS TO CERfIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of st¢ssive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on :s-j;J] I ,20~ 
~ The Jeffersonian 


a Arbutus Times 


a Catonsville Times 


a Towson Times 


a Owings Mills Times 


a NE Booster/Reporter 


a North County News 


, 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 




~­ -

I '. I ·f 9,. J It , I 
~ , .. It. .:.. C' I 

, • • 'I;J 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE: Case No pfJ.. O 3cf.z-A 
Petitioner/Developer ~M.£& 

~ (l.t.WSk..i 

Date Of Hearing/Closing: 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building,Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Attention: 

Ladies and Gentlemen 

This sign(s) were posted on -~~W!Hl~~~~~---­
Month,Da ,Year 

Sincerely, 

•. . 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review wi" ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However. the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: ;LeCJ:? - 0.3 q,2 -15.. 

Petitioner: JA-Me.S J. f7t:.AK()Wol< I 
Address or Location: 38...:3 A fAA r, ti .t< ve.NkIe 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: J If/¥) cS .J- jO.t!/<J<.€JWS:I<I 
Address: J-3-3 ~MA/",e AYE 

6At.ro., un 'ZI-z Z I 

Telephone Number: _(:r-'~_'_IO-+-}~~_tCj_4_---=-7....:.~_O_I_~.________ 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 



• 
August 3, 2009 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Dirflctor 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management . 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0342-A· 
333A Maple Avenue 
N/east side of Maple Avenue at a distance of 476 ft n/west from centerline of Homberg Avenue 
15th Election District· yth Councilmanic District 

Legal Owners: James Perkowski 


Variance to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet for a new single family 
residence. 

Hearing: Friday, September 11, 2009 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 


~Y-doc~lo~ 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: James Perkowski, 333 Maple Avenue, Baltimore 21221 

David Billingsley, Central Drafting & Design, Inc., 601 Charwood Ct., Edgewood 21040 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, AUGUST 27, 2009. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 IFax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, August 27,2009 Issue Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
James Perkowski 
333 Maple Avenue 
Baltimore, MD 21221 

410-294-7601 


NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0342-A 
333A Maple Avenue 
NJeast side of Maple Avenue at a distance of 476 ft n/west from centerline of Homberg Avenue 

.. 15th Election District - ih Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: James Perkowski 

Variance to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet for a new single family 
residence. 

Hearing: Friday, September 11, 2009 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 

05 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 


WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 

ZONING COMMISSIOf\IER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 


NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 

ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 


(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Execull've Department of Permits and 

Development Management 
I . 

September 4,2009 
James 1. Perkowski 
333 Maple Ave. 
Baltimore, MD 21221 

Dear: James J. Perkowski 

RE: Case Number 2009-0342-A, 333 A Maple Ave. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Pennits and Development Management (PDM) on June 30,2009, This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached, These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans ~r problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the pennanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency, 

W. Carl Richards, Jr.;. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 
David Billingsley; 601 Charwood Ct.; Edgewood, MD 21040 

. Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 1Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 1Fax 110-887-3048 

www.balti morecountymd .gov 

www.balti


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

RECEIVED 

SEP 092009 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: September 9, 2009 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item 
Address 

# 09-342-A. 
333 A Maple Avenue 
(Perkowski Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 6, 2009 

~	The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: JWL 	 Date: 9/9/09 

C:\DOCUME~l\dwiley\LOCALS-l\Temp\zAC 09-342-A 333 A Maple Avenue.doc 
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B A L TIM 0 R E C 0 U N T Y, MAR Y LAN D 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 23,2009 
Department ofPennits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office ofPlanning 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 9-341 and::'9.;342~ Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the subject request and has determined that the petitioner owns 
sufficient adjoining land to conform to the minimum width and area requirements and therefore does not 
meet the standards stated in Section 304.l.C of the BCZR. However, there appears to be several existing 
undersized lots in the neighborhood. As such, this office does not oppose the petitioner's request. 

If the petitioner's request is granted, the following conditions shall apply to the proposed dwelling: 

1. 	 Submit building elevations and photographs of houses in the neighborhood to this office for review 
and approval prior to the issuance any building permit. The proposed dwelling shall be compatible in 
size, exterior building materials, color, and architectural detail as that of the existing dwellings in the 
area. 

2. 	 Provide landscaping along the public road. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact John Alexander with the Office ofPlanning at 410-887-3480. 

Division Chief: 	 RECEIVED--~L-~7r~~F-~~~~~~~ 

CMILL 'JUL 272009 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

W:\DEVREVlZACl9-342.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department' of Permits & 
Development Management 

DATE: July 14, 2009 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke;q;redy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For July 13, 200,9 
Item Nos. 2009-335~ 336, 337,338, 
339, 341, ~nd 343 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 

ZAC-01132009-NO COMMENTS 



07/10/2009 14:03 ENG ACCESS PERMiif PAGE 02/09 

e I
r.I~...,erlc\.' K. Swnim-Sl~lcy, tiel;";: S(!'('I'IJ/fll:l"

1vlllrtin O'Milllcl', (;()\'I',wn' ~ 
Al\lhOI1)' (i. Br(\\\'l\, 1.1. (,(lI'('l'twr Neil.!. Pedersen, ..rdlllitti,~IIY11()rI Stat IDgUway

Administration 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: j~\..'( 10, zoo ~ 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No ee0~-0:54Z-A. 
Permits and Development Management .f> 3-;' A MAl'I.:,; ~YE 
County Office Building) Room 109 R~~W5~\~V~\~T'f 
Towson, Maryland 21204 Vll.\%.,l Ar\3 £..1:.. ­

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofItem No. ZOO~- O~4Z-~. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-2803 or 1-800~876~4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). . 

Very truly yours, 

~~~,~~~af
Engineering Access Permits, 
Division 

SDP/ME 


mailto:mbailey@sha.state.md.us


PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY 
, CASE NAME ..3$3A MI1~t..E J91.&~ 

CASE NUMBERZIJ<11-:J4­~ ...ct:­
_, DATE - T/tt/1Xl 

PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

NAME ADDRESS CITY. STA TE. ZIP. - . E- MAIL 
/J1l1I,:~ ,/fl/" L11'1<$..$, ~ y tJ DI <!/It:lr<.WAfJIJ Cr e'()~~ 'IV aD';; /let'Jt} -u.o4-0 

~~$E.5 L2:£~&sx-/ .-?77?~A'~ AfP'E. ~~.c/~·LhP.d) o?/~/ ~E.k"~5n~?'~, /' c'~U.5r" A/Er 
---­ .­

-

-----­
, 

--­

-' 

-

til 
--.---~-----' 

-----­

, 

--­ -

--­



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 
333A'Mapie Avenue; NElS ofMaple Avenue, 
476' NW clline of Homberg Avenue * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
15th Election & 6th Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): James J. Perkowski * FOR 

Petitioner(s) 
* BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 09-342-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order, All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

RECEIVED {J,..t :;0?/~(lt<' 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 

JUl 092009 Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 

••••..........•.•• 105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 9th day of July, 2009, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to David Billingsley, Central Drafting & Design, Inc, 601 Charwood 

Court, Edgewood, MD 21040, Representative for Petitioner(s}. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 





Case No.: 

Exhibit Sheet 


PetitionerlDeveloper Protestant 


No.1 
S'+l. RA-~ 

No.2 1<~~~~~ 
No.3 

bfb - Lots oFr~ ) 

No.4 
..5'"v6 "»t,hs,o~ ?t.A--r 

No.5 p~ ~.J~4T> 
- {2rvtt,.p \ 

No.6 
r;....­?«>-kNtIA L -fr> ~tSclL V, 

I I" 1J...150 '1:>...t rA .(, -~ - ~J Z l 'n+.. Lit';e ,t:bs. 
No.7. l U ~ 

P"-o~·~ i ~,J'AJ<) aJ)~. 

VNo.8 

No.9 

No. 10 

No. 11 

No. 12 
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PETITIONER'S EXHIBITS 

333A MAPLE AVENUE 
CASE NO. 2009-0342-A 

1. 	 PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION DATED JUNE 17, 2009 (NO CHANGES) 

2. 	 SDAT REAL PROPERTY DATA SEARCH 

3. 	 COPY OF DEED OF RECORD 

4. 	 COPY OF SUBDIVISION PLAT OF LANDS BELONGING TO HENRY 
HOMBERG P.B. 5 F. 78 RECORDED SEPTEMBER 16,1920 

5. 	 COpy OF AERIAL PHOTO OF NEIGHBORHOOD 

6. COpy OF PLAN SHOWING LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT 

7a THRU 7f. PHOTOS 



• • 
Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 

BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 


. Real Property Data Search (2007 vwl.l) New Search 


Account Identifier~ District - 15 Account Number - 1516150540 

Owner Name: PERKOWSKI JAMES J Use: RESIDENTIAL 
Principal Residence: YES 

Mailing Address: 333 MAPLE AVE Deed Reference: 1) /11030/ 516 
BALTIMORE MD 21221-3748 2) 

Location &. Structure Information 

Premises Address 	 Legal Description 
333 MAPLE AVE 	 LT 67,68 

333 MAPLEAV 
HOMBERG 

Map Grid Parcel SUb District - Subdivision SeCtiOn Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 2 
97 4 633 3 Plat Ref: 5/ 78 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
1929 V.>34 !'iF __ ____ 20,000.00 SF. 04 

e: 
Stories Basement Type exterior 

11/2 YES STANDARD UNIT SIDING 

I Value Infonnatlon 

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2009 07/01/2008 07/01/2009 
Land 65,250 65,250 

Improvements: 120,700 138,720 
Total: 185,950 203,970 185,950 191,956 

Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0 

Transfer Information 

seller: PERKOWSKI lAMES J Date: 05/03/1995 Price: $0 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /11030/ 516 Deed2: 

5eIIer: PERKOWSKI JAMES Date: 03/07/1995 Price: $0 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /10964/117 Deed2: 

Seller. Date: PrIce: 

Type: Deedl: Deed2: 


Exemption Infonnation 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07101/2008 07/01/2009 
County 000 o o 
State 000 o o 
Municipal 000 o o 
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: .. NONE" 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 2 

http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.orglrp _rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&Search Type=STREET &Ac... 6/512009 

http://sdatcert3


~ . ~ ~1I030 .. SI6 ... 
DEED - FEE SIMPLE - INKAL GRANTOR - LONG'~ORM 
PROPERTY 10 #1516150540 • 
RETURN TO: CHESAPEAKE TITLE GROUP 

106 N. Marlyn Avenue 
Baltimore, Md 21221 

This Deed, MADE Ttfls 26th day of April 

in the year one thousand nine hundred and 

JAMES J. PERKOWSKI and IRENE S. SEWELL, 

Ninety-Five 

brother and $ister 

by and between 

of Baltimore County, State of Maryland, parties of the fir,;t part. and 


JAMES J. PERKOWSKI, party 


of the second part. 

WITNESSETH, That in consideration of the sum of -ZERO­

the said parties of the first part 

do grant and convey to the said party of the second part, hi s 

heirs 

personal representativesl~ and assigns • in fee simple, all 


that lot of ground situate inBal timore County. Maryl and 

and described as (ollows, that is to say: 

BEING KNOWN and designated as Lots No. 67 and 68, as shown on a Plat entitled 
"Supplementary Plat of Land belonging to Henry Hamberg", which Plat is recorded 
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book Liber W.P.C. 5, folio 78. 
The improvements thereon being known as 333 Maple Avenue. 

Being the same lot of ground described in a Deed dated January 24, 1995 and recorded 
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber SM 10964, folio 117. which was 
granted and conveyed by JAMES PERKOWSKI and MARY PERKOWSKI, his wife unto JAMES J. 
PERKOWSKI and IRENE S. SEWELL. 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. .3 
RECEntED FOR TRANSFER 


State Department of 

Assessments & Taxation 


~Baltimore County. 

, >5-:3-'15 

'"------------------------ ­



PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 5 
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~L IRf~,J B \ I 
1. ZONING.....................DR 5.5 (MAP 097B1) 
Ul:l II'J I \ 2. AREA OF 333 MAPLE AVENUE ...... 10,000 SF = 0.230 ACRE 

AREA OF 333A MAPLE A VENUE ... .lO,OOO SF = 0.230 ACRE . 0III 3. SITE IS NOT LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL 
AREA OR 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN 

4. PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER IS EXISTING '-l'~1 5. NO PREVIOUS ZONING HISTORY OR VIOLATIONS ARE KNOWN 
t 6. TO THE PREPARERS KNOWLEDGE. NOT CRITICAL AREAS, 'EX . ..:5 fO '~I re:.~ 

10 HISTORIC STRUCTURES OR UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE 
TANKS EXIST I (7. I~l I <7 - I 
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BALTIMORE, MD. 21221 ~ ~ L-01 DEED REF: L.l1030 F.516
"') I' AYt~UE PROPERTY NO. 1516150540 MA'--. 'ri£. . ~-.

I II-I 
1 PETITIONER'S

EX.8"W~ 
EXHIBIT NO. I 

EX" f>'" oS-
PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION 

FOR VARIANCES 

333 AND 333A MAPLE AVENUE 


LOTS 67 AND 68 HOMBERG P.B. 5 F. 78 

CENTRAL DRAFTING & DESIGN, INC. 	 ELECTION DISTRICT 15C7 
601 CHARWOOD COURT BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD. EDGEWOOD, 1vID 21040 
(410) 679-8719 	 SCALE: 1 INCH = 30 FEET JUNE 17, 2009 
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